Décision Nos _O8265

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMUISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In.the Matter of the Application. of |
ALBERT L. WEBB for authority, to file . A . C
and approval of revised tariff ‘elimin- Application No. 26667
ating. obsolete.provisions. in current

tariff and setting forth rate increases
necessary to sustain business.

BY THE COMMISSION: | T n
~ himmi @W@M%g

Appearances

Wallace L. Ware, for applicant.
Ear) Goldberg, for G.F.Dae Lines,
Incs, interested party.

OPIXIQOXN

Klvert L: Webb, an individual operating as a higuway com-
mon carrier, a city carrier, a radial highway common carrier, and
a highmay contract carrier, is engaged in the transportation of motion
picture tbeatrical equipment between Los Angeles and theaters located
in Los Angeles, Pasadena, Iujunga and intermediate points. By this
application he seeks authority to effect certain increases and ad-
justments in his highway common carrier ratés and éharges s

A public hearing was had before Examiner ﬁryaat‘at Los
Angeles, and the matter is ready for deoféiod:

Applicastis fevéiues are recetved from approxinately 37
theatersy of which all ﬁutvaoodt 5 are on his certificated route.
His services include pickup of motion picture film, advertising mat-
ter and other accessories’ at £i1m exchanges in Los Angeles, the
delivery of such material to the theaters) and its return to the

exchargess For thesé services applicant publishés weekly and monthly

rates, and rates which are baseéd upon the number of prograi changes.
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Webb' stated that .his present rates no,lbnger. yield sufficienx revende
to return:his.costs. of operation, and that he is. operating at a Sub~
stantial loss.. He asserted that an increase. in.rates was essential
if he were to continue his services..

Applicant called as a witness g publ;c‘acequnteq;_whe‘;gprq:
duced an exhibit setting forth results of applicant's eperat;ene ee'v
reflected In his books for the years 1942 through 1944 apd for theu
quarter ending March 31, 1945, According to te;e exeibieg prqﬁ;fs
of $2,15L and 1,413 were carned in 1942 and 1943, zespeet}!&ei:y;' o
loss of $1,320 was incurred in 19443 and = further loss of $2?4 was
incurred in the first quarter of 1945, Applicaht sald thef his books
eid not sihow all of his expenses, and that expenses ﬁh;eh were not
shown were travel expense, solicitation expense, social security ex-
pense for the first quarter of 1945, legal expense, auditing expense,
cost '0of emergency use of his private automobile when his trucks break
down, cost of truck stamps for 1945, Cl0.D, bonding expense for 1945}
and ‘miscellaneous expens,e,s_,l

The accowrtant did .not develop .rate base;ﬂigu:ee. As set
:ferthiin.hisnexhibit, the total assets consisted of trucks and‘eéep
‘equipnent having a.depreciated value"of‘$8ﬁ9, $},4§5§1§},027 eﬁd $§83
at the end .of the:periods indicated above:plgs.easp:;p_tpe,aveéaée |
“amount. of $550.

‘An. assoclate ‘transportation engineer of the.Commission's
‘staff introduced~an;exhibit¢setting~rorthﬁresults of,a,szudyihe had
made”of applicant!syoperations. . This exhidblt contained revenue and

‘expense figures-which corresponded: to: those, shown by..the accountant,

-1

. The' ‘accountant: testified: that social.security expense was about $30
for the first quarter. of 1945, that..auditing’ exponse was about. $75. for
" the samo. quarter, and that travel and. miscollaneous expense was’ about
- $10 por'month. :Applicant}s attorney..stated that legal cxpense would
- be about '$200 for ‘the first.quarter. of 1945« | It was' estimated’that
the average annual legal. and auditing expehse would’ be not’ leéss' 'than
$125,. and- 'that the cost. of emergency. use of his private eutomebile
would be -about. $63.
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it set forth rate 'Bases developed by the engineer in the amounts of
$1,504 for 1942, $2,226 for 1943, $1,732 for 1944 and $1,616 for the
first quarter of 1945; it showed that applicaht®s operating ratio
had risen from 82,27 per cent for 1942 to 114420 per cent for 1944.
The engineer did not take into con;ideration expenses not recorded
in the books. Based upon his ii_lvestigation he stated that in his
opinion there was ample ';tnstification for the rate Increases "'sought.
Under applicant's proposal, he would assess only weekly
rates, which would be higher than those now provided in his tariff |
for the same service.. He would cancel his present nionthly rates,
and rates predicated upon the number of program changes. He would
also establish a penalty charge for return calls to certain theaters
which. now receive this service without extra charge. '
The application sets forth a comparison, as shown Iin thg
nargin below, of the present tariff rates and those now proposed.

)

Comparison of Present and Proposcd Rates

Present Rates Proposed

Between Los Angeles . '
and Per Change of Por ~ Per

Week Program Month Week

Glendale $4.00. ) $2,00 $1590 $6 50
2) 4400
(3) 5470
Montrose 424 - «00
La Canada 4..24 o, Mole}
Tujunga — 8 .00

() 2400
Alhambra ) €
South. Pasadena): ¢ (,233 400 6 OO
! q (3) SeJ0
Pasadena ‘ (L) 2400
(2), 4..00
(3) 5«70

(1) One. change. of program and lobby displaye

(2) Ratc applies when: two changes of program and lobby d:!.splay
are tendored to carrder at cne timea

(3): Rate applios when three but. not. more than five changes: of
program and lobby disPlay arc tendered to: carrler at one times
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Applicant ostimated that the now rates would inerease his revenue
approximately 30 per cont. He sald that of tho ratoes sot forth in
his curront tariff, only the $4.24 and $5.70 rates werc applicables;
that tho $2.00 and $4.00 rates were merc "papor rates" and were cbso-
lete, and that none of his currcent rates were compensatory. The
ponalty chargo ho would asscés wonld apply to return calls made the
sane day to theaters located in the communities of Tujunga, Montrosc
~ and La Canada only. He oxplaincd that it was froquently neccssary
to make reoturn calls for films not available on his first trip. He
thought that a charge of $3.00 would be propor for ocach such oxtra
call. |

Applicant testificd that he had discussed his proposcd
rates with his patrons and that none of them offered any objecctions
to the intended incroases. His attorney stated that ho had been in-
formed by the local office of the 0ffice of Price Administration that
it would not protest the proposed ratcse No one appearcd at the
hearing to oppose the granting of this applicatioen.

The record in this proceeding is convincing that applicant's
operations since 1943 have resulted in losses, and that his ability
to continue serving the public may be jeopardized unless he is af- .
forded relief. But whereas his contentlon that additional revenue
is necessary was well supportéd, little justification was furnished

for the volume of the estimated increase in revenue or for the par-

ticular rates sought.

A comparison of applicant's proposed weekly rates with
those published in his effective tariff shows that the current rates
would be increased 50 to 89 per cente Perhaps special circumstances
may Justify the different rates of increase; however, no such cire
cunstances were urged in justification of the proposal. Neither
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were special ‘circumstances urged.in justification of the penalty
charge for ‘return trips made the same day.to theaters located in
Tujunga, Kontrose and La .Canada; apparently applicant would make
return ‘trips without c¢harge to. theaters.in other communities he
serves.

It is not clear from the record that, applicant's reported
revenue, as derived from his certifiicated, operations, resulted from
the application of his published tariff rates. The basis was not
disclosed for his assertion that the "going" rate between Los angeles
and Glendale, Alhambra, South Pasadena and Pasadena is $5.70. This .
rate is applicable only "when three but not more than five changes of.
program and lobby display are tendered o carrier at one time.? It
was not shown that changes of program and lobby displays are tendered
only in such quantities and under such conditions as to require the '
application of the $5.70 rate; nor was it shown why applicant's pub-
‘11ished ‘weekly 'rates, which.do not limit the number of program and-
lobby display: changes, would not.be applicable. On the contrary,
it can 'be ‘concluded from an.analysis of the, record that published

'tariff ratesother than-the:$5.,70 rage showld often nave been
'assessed.3

‘'The evidence. of record does not establish the need for a
‘revenue ‘increase :as great. as that which would apparently accrue under
“the rates ‘proposed, .nor have.those rates been justified in their re-
““latioh to'the present-rates .or to each ;others . In view or the limited'
scope - of applicant'sionerations, of his prOportionately large losses

¢ {

" in relatfon to his capital, and. of the, asserted willingness of his

plicant's attention is. hereby specifically directed "to Seetion
,l7(a 2 of ‘the Publie Utilities. Act. . It 1s expected 'that:he will,
. review hisicbnrges ‘and.'make. prompt.retdnd of any which were collected
in excess of those named in his fariff,
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patronms -to -pay higher charges, we are 'reludtant to withhold a measure

.of the relief sought. fH0weVér,‘Since*thelrevéhhés'Were'éﬁpaiently
derived in part from rates:other ‘than ‘those .provided 4n ‘the 'farifs,
and since it is 'not .possiBle ‘from ‘the ‘available évidence ‘to ‘compute
the revenue which would ‘accrue if ‘the ‘applicable tariff ‘rates were
applied without deviation, we ‘have not been supplied with the -
formation which would be :mecessary ‘to measure ‘the revenue effect of
any partial grant of the authority ‘sought. The ‘record affords no
sound basis Tor approximating the admount of revenue which ‘wiould
acerue under an increase of the present tariff rates by'aﬁ&'sélecféa
amount or percentage. It is apparent, for example, that if the

rate of $4,00 per week now published to Glendale, Alhambra, South
Pasadena and Pasadena were advanced to any figure less thhh $§:§C;
applicant's revenue would not thereby be made greater than that c61=
lected in the past. To increase the tariff rates by a fixed percent-
age in any amount sufficient materially to assist the carrier would
be to establish rates in some instances higher than thosé proposed: ,ﬁﬁ@ﬂp

¥ 7
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On the other hand, if we were to advance the tariff Tates by any wnis
form fractional amount of the increases sought; we would be authoriz-
ing widely varying degrees of Increase without any sﬁpwiﬁg.of $béc¥éi
circumstances to Justify such variationse« '

In an application for authority to incresse féﬁeé, it 1 Ins
cumbent upon the applicant to furnish the Commissicn wifh completé
factual evidence to justify the' relief sought. Under the ¢ircum~
stances in. this proceeding there is no alternative but to deny the
application., If the applicant,. after corsideration of the evi-=
(dentiary infirmities pointed:out in this opinion; is’ prepared to mske
a. complete factual showing,. he should request that a- fiirther Hearing
be scheduled to' afford: him:the' opportunity to' do so.
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A public hearing havirg been held in the above entitled

application and the matter submitted, and based upon the evidence of

P&ﬂﬂ!ﬂ éﬁ& upcn {ke conclusions and findings set forth in the pre- -
ceding opinlon,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application
be and it is hereby denied.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this oL el day of
October, 1949,

COmmissioners




